CODE § 443.015(c)(1) requires the Receiver, to submit an application for 

the approval of the terms of compensation of a contractor when the Receiver reasonably expects 

that the total amount of compensation to be paid over the course of the proceeding will exceed 

Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000), or such another amount established by the 

Court.  In addition, TEX. INS. CODE § 443.015(d) permits the Receiver, at his discretion, to submit 

an application to approve any compensation, anticipated expenses, or incurred expenses not 

described by Subsection (c)(1).